## I/c Joint Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)

May kindly see the online requisition dated 18.10.2019 of Sri Nyaydhish Pankaj, the then Civil Judge (Junior Division), Mau, presently working as Civil Judge (Junior Division), Bulandshahar, requesting for inclusion of LL.M. Degree in his service records, vide Case Id No. 00692019 (Old Case Id No.76) while furnishing the photocopy of only final year Mark-sheet. Thereafter, an online objection, dated 22.10.2019, was raised by the office asking Sri Nyaydhish to furnish the attested copies of LL.M. mark-sheets of all the semesters and copy of Degree through online mode on eservicesJO portal.

It is further submitted that there after several objections were raised by the office asking Sri Nyaydhish to furnish the desired documents comprising of attested copies of LL.M. mark-sheets of all the semesters and copy of Degree so that the procedure for inclusion of Degree in service records may be processed.

In this connection, it is further submitted that Sri Nyaydhish vide his reply dated 29.09.2021 furnished the desired documents. In reply to which, another objection was raised by the office dated 13.10.2021 asking him to clarify the ambiguity in the date of issuance of mark-sheets of all the semesters. Sri Nyaydhish, vide dated 13.10.2021, submitted the clarification regarding the said objection. In the mean time, office vide letter no. 13200/IV-4350/(Admin-A-1) dated 01.11.2021, through registered post (the copy of which is attached in miscellaneous file of Sri Nyaydhish Pankaj), sought verification of LL.M. credentials of Sri Nyaydhish from University of Delhi. Thus, University of Delhi vide letter no. IV/2022/Veri./366 dated 14th March'2022 verified his LL.M. mark-sheets and Degree.

In this connection, it is submitted that Sri Nyaydhish Pankaj, joined the U.P. Judicial Service on 16.01.2017 as Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Mau. Besides, as evident from submitted copies of Mark-sheets (four semesters) and Degree of LL.M., Sri Nyaydhish Pankaj completed two years LL.M. course, and was subsequently awarded Degree from University of Delhi, New Delhi on 04.11.2019 for the examination year 2019, thus said qualification may be included in his service records.

It is further submitted that appointing authority of Judicial Officers is the Government of U.P., thus qualification of LL.M. Degree may be included in the service records of Sri Nyaydhish Pankaj, aforesaid with the permission of Government of U.P., Lucknow. Therefore, it seems proper that aforesaid online requisition dated 18.10.2019 of Sri Nyaydhish Pankaj, Civil Judge (Junior Division), Bulandshahar may be sent to the Government of U.P. for obtaining necessary orders.

If approved, the matter may kindly be placed before the Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajan Roy, Administrative Judge, Bulandshahar, for His Lordship's kind perusal and order to the effect that a copy of his online requisition along with copy of Mark-sheets (four semesters) and Degree of LL.M. as well as attested copy of form of U.P. Nyayik Sewa of Sri Nyaydhish Pankaj, Civil Judge (Junior Division), Bulandshahar, may be sent to the Joint Secretary, Appointment Section – 4, Government of U.P., Lucknow for obtaining necessary orders of the Government of U.P. in instant matter?

Farida

**Section Officer** 

Arvind Kr. Srivastava

Assistant Registrar

Admin A-1 Section

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajan Roy,

Administrative Judge, Bulandshahar

Submitted for kind perusal & order

I/c Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Budget)